

NO. 35331-8-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JACOB MELVIN KORUM,

Appellant.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
07 FEB 16 PM 1:13
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY DEPUTY

ON APPEAL FROM THE PIERCE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

PAUL D. WEISSER
Senior Counsel
WSBA No. 17918
Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 40116
Olympia, WA 98504-0116
(360) 586-1445

PAMELA B. LOGINSKY
Staff Attorney
WSBA No. 18096
Washington Association of
Prosecuting Attorneys
206 10th Ave. SE
Olympia, WA 98501
(360) 753-2175

60-578 W.P.
P.M. 2-15-07

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

III. ARGUMENT 10

A. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY CONSIDERING THE APPROPRIATE SENTENCE BASED UPON THE CONTEXT IN WHICH THE CHARGES WERE NOW PRESENTED. 10

B. THE ERROR REGARDING THE WORDING OF THE SPECIAL VERDICT FORM WAS HARMLESS 19

1. A Statutory Procedure Exists for Finding Firearm Enhancements 19

2. The Harmless Error Doctrine Serves Several Important Purposes 19

3. The State Constitution Does Not Prevent Harmless Error Analysis Where a Special Verdict Form is Insufficiently Precise 21

a. Due Process 21

b. Right to Trial by Jury 29

4. The Record in the Instant Case Establishes that the Error in the Wording of the Special Verdict Form Was Harmless 31

IV. CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CASES

Alabama v. Smith, 490 U.S. 794, 109 S. Ct. 2201,
104 L. Ed. 2d 865 (1989) 12, 13

Anderson v. State, 582 S.E.2d 575 (Ga. Ct. App. 2003),
cert denied, (Oct. 6, 2003) 17

Berry v. State, 652 So.2d 836 (Fla. App. 4 Dist. 1994),
affirmed 668 So.2d 967 (1996) 16

Carter v. State, 468 So.2d 370 (Fla. App. 1 Dist.), petition
for review denied, 478 So.2d 53 (1985) 17

Chaffin v. Stynchcombe, 412 U.S. 17, 93 S. Ct. 1977,
36 L. Ed. 2d 714 (1973) 13

Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18, 87 S. Ct. 824,
17 L. Ed. 2d 705 (1967) 20, 27

Colten v. Kentucky, 407 U.S. 104, 92 S. Ct. 1953,
32 L. Ed. 2d 584 (1972) 13

Hurtado v. California, 110 U.S. 516, 4 S. Ct. 111,
28 L. Ed. 2d 232 (1884) 28

In re Dyer, 143 Wn.2d 384, 20 P.3d 907 (2001) 22

In re Matteson, 142 Wn.2d 298, 12 P.3d 585 (2000) 22, 28

In re Payne v. Smith, 30 Wn.2d 646, 192 P.2d 964 (1948) 28

In re Taylor, 95 Wn.2d 940, 632 P.2d 56 (1981) 27

Johnson v. United States, 520 U.S. 461, 117 S. Ct. 1544,
137 L. Ed. 2d 718 (1997) 20

Kotteakos v. United States, 328 U.S. 750, 66 S. Ct. 1239,
90 L. Ed. 1557 (1946) 20

McClaine v. Territory, 1 Wash. 345, 25 P. 453 (1890) 24, 25

North Carolina v. Pearce, 395 U.S. 711, 89 S. Ct. 2072,
23 L. Ed. 2d 656 (1969) 11, 12

Pasco v. Mace, 98 Wn.2d 87, 653 P.2d 618 (1982) 30

State v. Allen, 359 N.C. 425, 615 S.E.2d 256 (2005) 20, 21

<u>State v. Bailey</u> , 114 Wn.2d 340, 787 P.2d 1378 (1990)	26
<u>State v. Beatty</u> , 347 N.C. 555, 495 S. E. 2d 367 (1998)	17
<u>State v. Belmarez</u> , 101 Wn.2d 212, 676 P.2d 492 (1984)	27
<u>State v. Braithwaite</u> , 34 Wn. App. 715, 667 P.2d 82 (1983)	27
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 147 Wn.2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002)	26
<u>State v. Conahan</u> , 10 Wash. 268, 38 P. 996 (1894)	25
<u>State v. Cook</u> , 31 Wn. App. 165, 639 P.2d 863 (1982)	27
<u>State v. Courtemarch</u> , 11 Wash. 446, 39 P. 955 (1895)	25
<u>State v. Deal</u> , 128 Wn.2d 693, 911 P.2d 996 (1996)	26
<u>State v. Fleming</u> , COA No. 33405-4-II, ___ Wn. App. ___, ___ P.3d ___, 2007 Wash. App. Lexis 80 (Jan. 17, 2007)	19
<u>State v. Fowler</u> , 114 Wn.2d 59, 785 P.2d 808 (1990)	27
<u>State v. Guloy</u> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985)	27
<u>State v. Gunwall</u> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986)	21-23, 28, 29, 31
<u>State v. Hall</u> , 95 Wn.2d 536, 627 P.2d 101 (1981)	27
<u>State v. Hartley</u> , 25 Wn.2d 211, 170 P.2d 333 (1946)	25
<u>State v. Hazzard</u> , 75 Wash. 5, 134 P. 514 (1913)	25
<u>State v. Hughes</u> , 154 Wn.2d 118, 110 P.3d 192 (2005)	19
<u>State v. Korum</u> , 120 Wn. App. 686, 86 P.3d 166, 182 (2004), <u>rev'd in part</u> , 157 Wn.2d 614, 141 P.3d 13 (2006)	7, 18
<u>State v. Korum</u> , 157 Wn.2d 614, 141 P.3d 13 (2006)	8, 10
<u>State v. Lively</u> , 130 Wn.2d 1, 921 P.2d 1035 (1996)	28
<u>State v. Louis</u> , 155 Wn.2d 563, 120 P.3d 936 (2005)	8
<u>State v. Manussier</u> , 129 Wn.2d 652, 921 P.2d 473 (1996)	22
<u>State v. Martin</u> , 73 Wn.2d 616, 440 P.2d 429 (1968)	26

<u>State v. Meggyesy</u> , 90 Wn. App. 693, 958 P.2d 319 (1998), review denied, 136 Wn.2d 1028 (1998), overruled by <u>State</u> <u>v. Recuenco</u> , 154 Wn.2d 156, 110 P.3d 188 (2005)	5
<u>State v. Mode</u> , 57 Wn.2d 829, 360 P.2d 159 (1961)	27
<u>State v. Nguyen</u> , 134 Wn. App. 863, 142 P.3d 1117 (2006)	19
<u>State v. Nist</u> , 77 Wn.2d 227, 461 P.2d 322 (1969)	27
<u>State v. Ortiz</u> , 119 Wn.2d 294, 831 P.2d 1060 (1992)	22-24
<u>State v. Recuenco</u> , 154 Wn.2d 156, 110 P.3d 188 (2005), rev'd, 548 U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 2072, 23 L. Ed. 2d 362 (2006)	19
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 150 Wn.2d 135, 75 P.3d 934 (2003)	23, 31
<u>State v. Thompson</u> , 38 Wn.2d 774, 232 P.2d 87 (1951)	25
<u>State v. Tili</u> , 139 Wn.2d 107, 985 P.2d 365 (1999)	14
<u>State v. Tili</u> , 148 Wn.2d 350, 60 P.3d 1192 (2003)	10, 14, 16
<u>Texas v. McCullough</u> , 475 U.S. 134, 106 S. Ct. 976, 89 L. Ed. 2d 104 (1986)	11, 12
<u>United States v. Atehortva</u> , 69 F.3d 679 (2d Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1249 (1996)	13, 14
<u>United States v. Forester</u> , 874 F.2d 983 (5th Cir. 1989)	13
<u>United States v. Perez</u> , 904 F.2d 142 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 905 (1990)	13
<u>United States v. Singletary</u> , 458 F.3d 72 (2nd Cir. 2006)	13
<u>Wasman v. United States</u> , 468 U.S. 559, 104 S. Ct. 3217, 82 L. Ed. 2d 424 (1984)	12
<u>White v. State</u> , 576 A.2d 1322 (Del. 1990)	13

CONSTITUTIONS

Const. Art. 1, § 2 23
Const. art. 1, § 21 29-31
Const. art. 1, § 22 29-31
Const. Art. I, § 3 22, 23
Fifth Amendment 22, 23
Fourteenth Amendment 22, 23
Seventh Amendment 30
Sixth Amendment 30, 31

STATUTES

Code of 1881, § 1147 24
RCW 9.94A.400(1)(a) 7
RCW 9.94A.400(1)(b) 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 W. LaFave et al., Criminal Procedure § 27.6(a),
at 933 (2nd ed. 1999) 19, 20
Journal of the Washington State Constitutional Convention 1889,
154, 496 (B. Rosenow ed. 1999) 23
R. Traynor, The Riddle of Harmless Error 4-13 (1970) 19, 20
